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Quality Health Care = Healthy Workers

Dressed in black and wearing hospital masks and gloves, DPS
employees walked to the Fisher Building Aug. 26 to tell Emer-
gency Manager Darnell Earley exactly how his health care pro-
posals would affect them.

Latoria Brown, a trainable aide at Jerry L. White, and her son,
D’ Antae Jackson, both suffer from sickle cell anemia. In addition,
the 13-year-old has asthma. With the higher co-pays and de-
ductibles proposed, their health care costs would skyrocket.

“Having a medical ailment is not easy to deal with,” Brown
said. “Getting the health care cut is going to make it much
worse.”

More than 30 members of DPS unions, their children, and two
members of the clergy walked from the DFT offices to the Fisher
Building to try to meet with Earley. The move was successful in
getting a meeting with Earley the next day. DFT leaders told Ear-
ley what the proposals would do to the quality of lives for DPS
staff as well as the atmosphere in Detroit schools.

An original proposal would have cost up to $11,000 for a mem-
ber with health difficulties. A second plan increased the cost of
prescription drugs but the total risk was lower. However premiums

would double. For a famﬂy, the premium could be $5, 700 A final
plan has not been delivered.

“We deserve some respect,” said DFT interim president Ivy
Bailey. “Mr. Earley has agreed to talk to us. We will tell him that
unhealthy teachers means missing work.”

Bailey said it was effective to work with the other DPS unions
because the proposals affect all employees. And uniting in the
fight makes us stronger.

Conn Guilty of Misconduct by Unanimous Verdict

After a lengthy two-day trial in Au-
gust, the DFT Executive Board reached a
unanimous verdict in the misconduct
charges against DFT President Steve
Conn. The board found Conn guilty on
five counts. A sixth charge was dropped.

Because of the verdict, Conn was re-
moved as president and expelled from
the union. He has the option to appeal
the decision at the Sept. 17 membership
meeting. If he is unsuccessful in getting
the verdict overturned by the member-
ship, he can appeal to the AFT.

This action to remove the president,
while permitted under DFT Constitution,
“is rarely used but is necessary because of
the seriousness of the situation,” the Exec-
utive Board said in a letter to members.

“Our final decision was made after re-
viewing all of the evidence carefully in a
trial,” the Executive Board said. “Steve
Conn had the opportunity to call wit-
nesses and to speak in his own defense.

He chose not to speak to the charges
brought against him, making no effort to
deny them.”

“We had no choice but to take action.
The Executive Board took an oath to rep-
resent all members of the DFT. When
members present charges against a mem-
ber or an officer, the board has an obliga-
tion to address them. We found that
Conn repeatedly violated the constitution
and bylaws of the DFT. He continued to
do so after being informed he was in vio-
lation, yet he made clear his intention to
continue obstructing the union and vio-
lating the constitution and bylaws if he
remained in office.

“Steve Conn's violations were neither
technical nor trivial,” the board said. “He
demonstrated a clear and serious conflict
of interest. His loyalty and alignment
with an outside group precluded his
basic obligation to put the interests of
DFT members and the communities they

serve first and foremost. No outside
group, with their own agenda, should be
permitted to take governance decisions
that by all rights must be left to the DFT
membership.”

After much deliberation, the elected
members of the DFT Executive Board
found Conn guilty of the following
charges:

* Illegal cancellation of meetings, ille-
gal attempts to convene special meetings,
and failure to preside over meetings in
accordance with the bylaws.

* Unauthorized affiliation of the DFT
with By Any Means Necessary (BAMN).

¢ Failure to investigate abuse of mem-
bers.

* Failure to address physical assault
on a member.

¢ Failure to pay per capita dues.

The charge of conducting a school
rally against the wishes of 90 percent of
staff was dismissed.
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Rebuilding the DE'T Union

Interim President

e need to do a lot of work
in the next school year to
rebuild the DFT.

Specifically we need to move the
union in a positive direction and engage
each of our members in that work. We
have been focusing not just on being a
service union — handling members’ is-
sues, filing grievances, meeting with
district leaders — but on mobilizing our-
selves in the community.

The whole idea of mobilization is
to take actions, both small and large,
that show the importance of the work

we do as teachers and that our voice
is strong politically. Every member,

E V E RY member, needs to take
part in these actions. I would ask, if
you are not taking part in the small,
weekly actions, how will we mobilize
when the big action needs to take
place? Will you be there?

Here’s a personal checklist to ask
whether you are doing enough?

1. Have you attended a member-
ship meeting (held on the sec-
ond Thursday of each month)?

2. Do you attend school union

committee meetings?

Have you attended a rally?

4. Do you vote in every election

(both primaries and general

elections)?

Do you email your legislator?

6. Do you voice your opinions to
Gov. Rick Snyder?

7. Do you talk to your neighbor
about supporting Detroit Public

b

bt

Schools initiatives and Detroit
teachers?

To make us a stronger voice and a
stronger union, we have engaged with
our sister DPS unions to fight unfair
cuts in our wages and working condi-
tions, which ultimately affect our stu-
dents.

The Detroit Federation of Teachers,
the Detroit Federation of Paraprofes-
sionals, and the Detroit Association of
Educational Office Employees have
come together to work on these is-
sues. We call ourselves AFT Detroit.

We are also working with three
other DPS unions: the Organization
of School Administrators and Super-
visors Local #28, AFSCME Local
345, and the Detroit Public Schools
police officers union.

United we bargain. But divided we
beg.

-DETROIT

The Detroit Teacher is the offi-
cial publication of the Detroit
Federation of Teachers, Amer-
ican Federation of Teachers
Local 231, AFL-CIO. Member
of the Union Teacher Press As-
sociation, International Labor
Press Association & Michigan
Labor Press. Published
monthly September thru June.

Editor — Margaret Weertz
mweertz@dft231.com
313-875-6776
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Teacher of (HERYECEE

Inspires Youn

racy Diebel kept hitting roadblocks June 9.
Her every move that morning in her class-

room at the Detroit International Academy
for Young Woman didn't go right. A program she
was going to with her students was held up.
It wasn't her imagination. The school deliber-
ately conspired against her.
That's because at 9:30 a.m. an entourage from
news stations and the Detroit Goodfellows entered

1

her room to give her a surprise. Diebel was presented
with the 2015 Annual Goodfellow Teacher of the Year Award.

"I'm floored," she said. The 24-year Detroit teacher loves her
job and teaching her fourth- and fifth-grade split class of 33.

Apparently this love is no secret to her students.

"Ms. Diebel has fashion sense and style," said Malijah
Strong, 9, in an essay about Diebel.

"She is very gentle," Malijah wrote. "She is my teacher be-
cause she wants me to learn. She's very tall. She thinks of oth-
ers not herself. She's very lovable. She's a teacher diva! She is a
Hello Kitty."

Mostly, Malijah says, she believes in her students and their

ability to learn.

Diebel says her success as a teacher comes from having high
expectations at a student's level.

She also enjoys the K-12 girls school because it "allows the
girls to worry about themselves and what they're learning."

Diebel won a $200 gift card for classroom supplies. Her stu-
dent answered the question: Why is your teacher so special?

The Detroit Goodfellows sponsors the award to show its
gratitude for DPS teachers, administrators and support staff
who work diligently each year to identify students in need of its
holiday gift packages.

LABOR DAY

More than 100 DFT members came out for the 2015
Detroit Labor Day Parade. It was one of the best at-
tended parades by the DFT in recent years. Strollers
and motorcycles alike were welcome at the annual
showcase of labor strength in Detroit. Detroit laborers

were rekindling friendships, and smiling on a balmy Sep-
tember morning. The happiest parade goers were newly-
weds Rosemarie Kirtz-Aldridge, secretary-treasurer of the
Detroit Federation of Paraprofessionals, and husband,
Michael Aldridge.
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American Idol

Finalist Visits
Blackwell

As a 15-year-old at Southfield High School, American Idol
Malaya Watson was "the odd one out" she told eighth-graders
at Catherine Blackwell Institute in May in celebration of Mul-
ticultural Week.

"I did music all the time," she
said. "I wouldn't say I was bullied
but it was not peachy keen."

When the singer who placed in
the final eight of Season 13 was
seen by millions, those naysayers
saw the real voice and talent she
had.

"I was really young and really
nervous to audition," she said. "A
lot of people thought I could sing

but the majority didn't."

Watson, now 17 and a graduate of North Farmington High
School, plays piano, drums, violin and the sousaphone.

At Blackwell, Watson chatted with students and belted out
Halo by Beyoncé. She will be attending the music program at
Oakland Community College and recording in Atlanta. While
doing American Idol for a year, she had to take online courses
for three hours a day while spending many more hours each
day on the show.

"It was stressful," she said. "I didn't want to be cool on TV
and then flunk." She encouraged the students to take their jun-
ior year seriously and just keep working.

"It's ok, I'm just as tired as you are."

HOW COME CORNER....
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FLICS Hosts
Culture Blast

Silvia White is not just a physical education and health
teacher at the Foreign Language Immersion and Cultural Stud-
ies School. She's a cheerleader for the school, an organizer, and
the main person behind this year's Culture Blast.

Culture Blast is an ethnic extravaganza of cuisine, dance, and
art the school hosted on June 3. The school turns up the heat
and, for a day, is drenched in color, sounds, textiles and the
smells of foods wafting through the halls.

Visitors can find pastries from France, hand woven baskets
from Mexico, dance from Japan.

FLICS is a full language immersion school featuring four
languages: French, Spanish, Chinese and Japanese. Some 75
percent of the teachers originate from another country.

"I'm from Argentina," White says. But she has spent 22 years
with DPS teaching physical education. The school is very
strong in discipline. Students and parents alike appreciate those
expectations.

White particularly loves the culminating celebration at year's
end when everyone finishes their exams and enjoys culture.

"It's beautiful," she said, "because it opens the kids' minds to
see other cultures and appreciate what they have in this coun-

tI'y, "
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Good Times at Teacher
Appreciation Gala

DFT members celebrated the end of a school year at
the first Teacher Appreciation Gala June 13. More
than 100 teachers and teacher supporters came out
to dance, dine and pick up some valuable gifts like
a flat screen TV.

This was the first year for the gala. Members wanted
a change up from the Building Rep Appreciation Din-
ner. Still vendors like HAP, Co Op Optical, Delta Den-
tal and NTA Life, supported the event with their
generosity.

Gala Committee members (from left) Sonya Lucas,

Detroit Federation of Teachers
Detroit Public Schools
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Pamela Lee, LaRhonda McCann, Talisha Hurks, Edna
Reaves, lvy Bailey and Precious McGuire. On the com-
mittee but not pictured were Yolanda Allay, Linda Brown,
Robin Bush, Rahjinah Johnson, Venus Johnson, Joy
Lawrence-Tyus, Crystal Lee, Shangaleza Robinson, Mar-
cus Walton and Lakia Wilson.

i ,||:"_[,;,'_i
| IR
e il

il
i

TOSHIBA

Leading Innovatian 3

) 40LED TV




Page 6

Detroit Teacher

September 2015

Verdict On Members’ Charges Against Conn

Decision

The Bylaws of the Detroit Federation of Teachers provide at Article
XYV, Section 1(a) that:

The Union shall have the power to suspend or expel any member, or
remove from office any officer who violates or fails to comply with
any of the provisions of the Constitution of the American Federation
of Teachers, or of the Constitution or By-Laws of the local union; or
who engages in any activity or course of conduct which is contrary or
detrimental to the welfare or best interest of the AFT or the local
union.

Article XV, Section 2 provides that charges may be made by mem-
bers, who submit the charges to the Union President, unless he/she is
the person charged, in which case the charges are submitted to the Ex-
ecutive Vice President (EVP). The Executive Vice President is re-
quired to notify the President of the charges and arrange for a meeting
between the members and the officer, in order to seek an informal res-
olution of the matter.

Charges against Detroit Federation of Teachers President Steve
Conn were submitted by a number of members, including the three
elected Union Trustees, Elena Brantley-Phillips, Lisa Card and
Rahjina Johnson, by Patti McCoin and Emma Howland-Bolton, and
by teachers at Clark School. EVP Ivy Bailey notified President Conn
of the charges by letter dated June 23, 2015, and scheduled reconcilia-
tion conferences. President Conn refused to attend. If charges are not
resolved informally, the Executive Board is required by the Bylaws to
decide whether or not to proceed to trial on the charges. The Executive
Board considered the unresolved charges against President Conn and
decided to proceed to trial on the charges, notifying him of that deci-
sion by letter dated July 13, 2015.

The trial was held on August 3 and 4, 2015, in accordance with the
requirements set forth in the bylaws at Article XV, Section 3(b), which
state that the Executive Board shall sit as the jury and that the ranking
officer, in this case the Executive Vice President, shall preside. The
bylaws require that the trial be held in Executive Session (closed ses-
sion). The Charging Parties and President Conn were allowed to be
represented by counsel, to call witnesses and present evidence, and to
submit written closing arguments.

The Jury’s Conclusions. We, the jury, reach the following conclu-
sions.

Unauthorized affiliation with BAMN. Patti McCoin charged that
President Conn violated the bylaws and acted in a manner detrimental
to the best interests of the DFT by essentially affiliating the DFT with
BAMN (Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Im-
migrant Rights and Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary.)

Witnesses credibly testified that BAMN members (sometimes re-
ferred to as “BAMN kids,” and sometimes as “BAMN youth™), who
are not DFT members, were allowed and encouraged by President
Conn to be involved in the affairs of the DFT. There was testimony
that they came to DFT meetings. There was testimony that BAMN
members attended and participated in the Jan. 25 special membership
meeting and were abusive to DFT members. At the February regular
membership meeting the members voted to exclude them from the
meeting. President Conn then failed and refused to preside over the
next three regular membership meetings and instead held three more
special membership meetings. There was testimony that the BAMN
members attended and participated at the March 29 special member-
ship meeting, referred to by witnesses as the Palm Sunday meeting.
There was credible testimony that the BAMN youths solicited signa-
tures on petitions to call these special meetings that they accompanied
President Conn to schools and to rallies sometimes identifying them-

selves as the DFT, and helped in the planning of such rallies.

There was credible testimony that the BAMN members accompa-
nied President Conn to the Executive Board meetings, that the Execu-
tive Board voted at several meetings to exclude them, that President
Conn resisted excluding them, that they were disruptive in the meet-
ings and abusive to the Executive Board members and other DFT
members, and that as a result of their disruptive behavior the Union
was advised that it could no longer use the conference room in the
building where it is a tenant.

Witnesses testified, and it is undisputed, that the National Director
of BAMN, Shanta Driver, sat with President Conn on the dais at the
first special meeting following his election, consulting with him on all
matters, that she conducted building representative training, that Conn
took her, rather than the Union’s counsel, to a meeting with the emer-
gency manager, while denying the Executive Vice President or other
officers the opportunity to participate in the meeting, and that Conn
sought to have Driver hired as the union’s attorney. President Conn
permitted Driver to be represented as the DFT attorney to media out-
lets and others, necessitating the Executive Board to communicate
with her and with media to clarify the misperception, which Conn and
Driver had allowed.

We conclude that Patti McCoin’s charge regarding the affiliation of
the DFT with BAMN has been proven by the evidence and that Presi-
dent Conn has violated Article V, Section 1 of the bylaws by allowing
and encouraging this to happen, and Article XV, Section 1(a) of the
bylaws by engaging in a course of conduct which is contrary or detri-
mental to the welfare or best interest of the DFT.

Membership Meetings. Patti McCoin charged that President Conn
had illegally cancelled regular membership meetings, illegally at-
tempted to convene special membership meetings, and failed to pre-
side over meetings in accordance with the bylaws.

Regular Membership Meetings. Article IV, Section 1(a) of the by-
laws provides that regular meetings open to the entire membership
shall be held monthly at a time and place determined by the Executive
Board. At the beginning of the school year the Executive Board sched-
uled regular meetings for the second Thursday of each month at the
IBEW Hall on Porter Street in Detroit.

Article VII, Section 1(a) of the Bylaws says that the President shall
act as Chairman of the Executive Board, special and general Member-
ship meetings, and prepare the agenda for the meetings.

The evidence regarding the regular membership meetings is largely
undisputed. President Conn was sworn into office on Jan. 20, 2015.
He presided as chair of the Feb. 12, 2015 regular membership meet-
ing. Without a motion or a vote, he adjourned the March 16 regular
membership meeting five minutes after it was scheduled to begin and
left the building. The meeting was called back to order and presided
over by the Executive Vice President in President Conn’s absence.
There was un-rebutted testimony that he said that he had adjourned
the meeting because he did not see his supporters there.

President Conn appeared outside of the IBEW hall on the date of
the April 16 regular membership meeting, passing out flyers saying
that the meeting would be held at a different location. He refused to
preside over the meeting because the IBEW had notified the Union
that Patrick Burton, who had been videotaped by a surveillance cam-
era assaulting another union member, would not be allowed in the
building. The Executive Vice President presided over the meeting in
President Conn’s absence.

President Conn attempted to cancel the May 14 regular membership
meeting, again because Patrick Burton was not permitted in the IBEW
hall. The Executive Board refused to permit the cancellation because
it was not in compliance with Article IV, Section 1(h) of the bylaws,
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which allow for cancellation of a meeting only in the event of an
emergency and by vote of the Executive Board. The Executive Vice
President presided over the meeting in President Conn’s absence.

In sum, we conclude that President Conn illegally attempted to
cancel meetings in violation of Article IV, Section 1(h), and failed to
preside over three of the four regular meetings held during his first
four months in office, thus failing to carry out his responsibilities as
president, as set forth in Article VII, Section 1 (a).

Special Membership Meetings. Article IV, Section 1(c) of the by-
laws provides that special meetings may be called by the Executive
Board or upon the written request of 500 members in good standing,
representing at least 10 percent of the schools and work locations.
The subject mentioned in the call is to constitute the agenda for the
meeting.

In response to the June 23, 2015 letter notifying him of the mem-
bers’ charges, President Conn posted a letter on the Union’s website.
In it he stated that all four special meetings, held on four Sundays;
Jan. 25, March 29, May 3 and May 31; had been convened in compli-
ance with the bylaws provision. He said he had received more than
500 signatures by members from more than 10 percent of the schools
and worksites and that the agenda for those meetings was contained
in the language of the signed petitions. He further stated that he had
given those petitions to the election committee for verification.

He also wrote that only the election committee could review and
verify the petitions, relying upon Articles V and VI of the bylaws, and
that the election committee could certify the legitimacy of the meet-
ings but would not show the petitions to anyone, in order to protect
the confidentiality of the petition signers.

Article V, cited by President Conn, identifies the elective offices
and is totally unrelated to the election committee or special meetings.
Article VI, also cited by President Conn, governs election procedures.
It gives the election committee no responsibility with regard to the
verification of the petitions calling for a special meeting.

Further, even if the election committee had responsibility for veri-
fying the petitions, the evidence provided by President Conn shows
that it did not do so. President Conn called Tracy Arneau, who has
been a member of the election committee for several years, as a wit-
ness. She testified that the election committee had never had any re-
sponsibility with regard to special meetings before this year. She
said that at an Executive Board meeting President Conn handed her
two packages of petitions for verification but that the election com-
mittee could not verify them because only the membership secretary
could verify whether petition signers were members in good stand-
ing. The bylaws provide that the signatures are needed to call for a
special meeting. Arneau testified that the petitions were given to her
at an Executive Board meeting which was held after the special
meetings. She did not say what special meetings, if any, the peti-
tions related to, whether there were petitions calling for one meeting
or four. She offered no testimony about the number of petition sig-
natures, the dates of the signatures, or the subject matter, if any, set
forth on the petitions. No petitions calling for special meetings were
offered into evidence. Furthermore, there was no evidence about
when such meetings were scheduled, and when and how members
were notified of the meetings. While contradicting President Conn’s
written assertions about the verification of the petitions, Ms. Arneau
reiterated President Conn’s position that the petitions are confiden-
tial.

We conclude that the DFT bylaws do not give to the election com-
mittee the responsibility to review petitions calling for a special meet-
ing, or to verify that they are signed by a sufficient number of
members in good standing. We further conclude that there is no evi-
dence that petitions containing a sufficient number of signatures of
members in good standing were filed prior to the calling of any of the
four special meetings. Finally, we conclude that there is no support in
the bylaws or in any practice of the union for President Conn’s posi-
tion that these petitions are confidential. To the contrary, we find
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President Conn’s position to be not just unfounded but ludicrous. He
says, in essence, that he has the signed, verified petitions — the evi-
dence of compliance with the bylaws — but that he can’t and won’t
show them to anyone, that the signatures are confidential. Such a posi-
tion renders the bylaw requirements unenforceable and meaningless.

In sum, we conclude that the special meetings were called in viola-
tion of the bylaws and that by calling those meetings President Conn
breached his duty to the union.

Conduct of special meetings. Patti McCoin charged and credibly
testified that there were no agendas at the special meetings in January
and March, that speaking to motions was limited to members who sup-
ported President Conn’s resolutions, that he disparaged opponents of
his resolutions, that voice votes were taken and calls for standing votes
or divisions of the house were ignored. Other witnesses offered corrob-
orative testimony.

Witnesses called by President Conn testified that there were meeting
agendas but none were offered into evidence. Further, apart from min-
utes which recording Secretary Nicole Davis attempted to take at the
Jan. 25 meeting, there were no minutes of the special meetings of
March 29, May 3 or May 31 offered into evidence and no evidence
that minutes were taken at these meetings and approved and adopted at
subsequent meetings. Witnesses did identify some resolutions which
they testified were passed at the Jan. 25 and March 29 meetings but
there was no evidence that they were voted on and passed by a major-
ity of members voting at a meeting where there was a quorum. Further,
although President Conn asserted in his website statement that there
was a quorum at all meetings, no evidence of this assertion were pre-
sented. President Conn was called as a witness by the charging parties,
but refused to testify, asserting a privilege against self-incrimination,
which is applicable only regarding criminal conduct.

We conclude that the special membership meetings were not con-
ducted in accordance with regular and accepted rules of procedure, as
required by Article IV, Section 3, that agendas required to be set forth
on petitions calling for the meetings were not followed, and that in
failing to conduct orderly meetings President Conn deprived union
members of their right to participate in the Union’s business and
breached his duty to the Union.

Failure to investigate threats and an assault at meetings. Emma
Howland-Bolton charged in several emails to the Executive Board that
she had been physically threatened at the Jan. 25 special membership
meeting by persons whom she believed to be BAMN members (stating
that they threatened to kick her in the face), and that Patrick Burton
threatened to remove her from the meeting on the ground that she was
out of order. She asked in these emails for an investigation and for as-
surance that she and others could be safe at union meetings. In a
charge against President Conn she claimed that this investigation and
assurance were not forthcoming, a claim, which we conclude, was
proven by the evidence.

Ms. Howland-Bolton charged that Patrick Burton assaulted her at
the March 29 special membership meeting. Witnesses corroborated
this testimony. Most importantly, the assault was caught on two sur-
veillance cameras and the videotapes were shown at the hearing. They
showed Patrick Burton grabbing Ms. Howland-Bolton from behind,
dragging her across the lobby of the IBEW hall, shaking her, and grab-
bing her cell phone and throwing it to the ground, where it broke. The
evidence was clear not only to those who viewed the videotape but
also to the Wayne County Prosecutor’s Office, which has brought
charges against Mr. Burton for felony assault and malicious destruc-
tion of property.

No evidence was provided to dispute the fact of the assault on Ms.
Howland-Bolton. To the contrary, a witness called by President Conn
refused to answer questions about the alleged assault even though the
witness claimed to have been present when it occurred. The witness
asserted that a “gag order” issued by the judge in Burton’s criminal

See VERDICT on Page 8
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Verdict On Charges
Against Conn

VERDICT from Page 7

case prevented her from testifying. In fact, no such order was pro-
vided, and the witness acknowledged that there was no court order,
but still refused to testify about the incident. We can only conclude
from the refusal to testify about the alleged assault that the testimony
would have been damaging to President Conn and that on this spe-
cific matter they preferred to refuse to testify rather than to testify
falsely.

Ms. Howland-Bolton charged that President Conn refused to take
any action against Patrick Burton and there was no dispute about this
fact. President Conn’s response to this incident was to claim that Ms.
Howland-Bolton was a saboteur, that she deliberately provoked Bur-
ton by interfering with him in the performance of his duties, and by
pressing false charges against him. President Conn called witnesses to
testify that Ms. Howland-Bolton was a saboteur, a provocateur and a
bully. We conclude that their testimony was not credible.

We conclude that Emma Howland-Bolton’s charges have been es-
tablished by indisputable evidence and that President Conn has en-
gaged in conduct detrimental to the best interest of the union by
failing to take action against Mr. Burton, by blaming the victim while
defending the perpetrator or violence, and by failing to insure the
safety of members who attend and participate in union meetings.

Trustees’ Charges regarding refusal to pay per capita dues. The
three elected trustees of the Union, Elena Brantley-Phillips, Lisa Card
and Rahjina Johnson, brought a charge against President Conn for
failing to pay per capita dues to the American Federation of Teachers
and Michigan AFT. They testified that at a meeting in February they
reviewed the Union’s finances with Mr. Conn, that there was an
agreement that he would sign the required check authorization re-
quests, and checks, that the Executive Board at its March meeting or-
dered him to sign the requests and checks but that he refused to do so,
contending that he was not responsible for debts of the union which
accrued prior to his taking office. The trustees noted that the debts
were not personal debts of the president but debts of the organization
and that it was his responsibility as president to insure that the union’s
obligations were satisfied. The trustees noted that President Conn de-
layed signing the required paper work until the week before Aug. 3
when the trial was scheduled to commence.

While President Conn ultimately signed the paperwork necessary
to pay the Union’s per capita dues, we conclude that he breached his
duty to the Union by delaying these payments without reasonable
cause, in violation of Article VII, Sections1 (b) and (d).

The Clark School Rally. A charge was brought against President
Conn by teachers at Clark School regarding the holding of a rally
against the wishes of the teachers at the school. This charge is not
being considered because the teachers were unavailable to testify.

Verdict

Article XV, Section 3(b) of the Detroit Federation of Teachers
Bylaws requires that the Executive Board, sitting as a jury, render
judgment on the charges, and further provides that a 2/3 vote of
those members present and voting is required to render a verdict of
guilty.

We conclude that the charges brought by members, other than the
Clark School rally charges, have been established by the evidence,
that President Conn is guilty of each of the charges by violating his
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duties as President, violating the Union’s Bylaws as set forth above,
and engaging in a course of conduct which is contrary or detrimental
to the welfare or best interest of the Union.

The Executive Board, acting as jury in this matter, having con-
cluded that Steve Conn is guilty of the charges brought against him, as
more fully described above, concludes that it is necessary and appro-
priate to remove Steve Conn from the office of President of the Detroit
Federation of Teachers and it is so ordered, effective immediately. The
Executive Board further orders that Steve Conn be expelled from
membership in the Detroit Federation of Teachers, effective immedi-
ately.

In rendering this verdict the Executive Board has determined that
the course of conduct alleged, while described in the charges of a
small number of members, has a serious detrimental effect on the en-
tire membership, whose willingness to participate in the union is dis-
couraged both because of concerns for their safety at meetings, and
because of concern that their participation will be neither welcomed
nor allowed.

Article XV, Section 4(a) of the bylaws provides that the officer may
accept and abide by the Executive Board’s decision or have it submit-
ted to the first regular meeting of the Union, where the decision of the
Board may be changed by a two-thirds (2/3) majority of the members
present and voting at the meeting.

Article XV, Section 4(b) of the bylaws permits an aggrieved mem-
ber who has exhausted the remedies described above to appeal his
case to the American Federation of Teachers Public Review Board,
whose decision is final and binding.

CALENDAR

All Meetings start at 4:30 p.m. Dates and times are subject
to change.

September

8 Retiree Chapter Meeting, 11:30 a.m., Michigan First
Credit Union, 27000 Evergreen, Lathrup Village

10 DFT Executive Board Meeting, 4:30 p.m.
17  General Membership Meeting, 4:30 p.m.

October

1 DFT Executive Board Meeting, 4:30 p.m.
8 General Membership Meeting

13  Retiree Chapter Meeting, 11:30 a.m., Michigan First
Credit Union, 27000 Evergreen, Lathrup Village

November
5 DFT Executive Board Meeting, 4:30 p.m.

10 Retiree Chapter Meeting, 11:30 a.m.,
Michigan First Credit Union, 27000 Evergreen,
Lathrup Village

1 Veterans Day — Half Day of School
12  General Membership Meeting, 4:30 p.m.
26-27 Thanksgiving, Schools Closed




